

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF PULASKI COUNTY, ARKANSAS  
SECOND DIVISION**

Sheila Cole, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs,

vs.

The Arkansas Department of Human Services,  
*et al.*,  
Defendants,

Family Council Action Committee, *et al.*,  
Intervenors.

Case No. CV 2008-14284

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT  
OF INTERVENORS' MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND MOTION  
TO DISMISS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF KEY ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO BRING A DUE PROCESS OR EQUAL PROTECTION CHALLENGE TO ACT 1 .....	11
A. Sheile Cole and W.H.’s claims are moot because Cole has custody of W.H. in Oklahoma .....	12
B. Stephanie Huffman lacks standing to challenge the constitutionality of Act 1 because she voluntarily withdrew her adoption application .....	14
C. Plaintiffs Wendy Rickman, Shane Frazier, Curtis Chatham, Frank Pennisi and Matt Harrison lack standing because none of them have ever sought to adopt or foster a child in the State of Arkansas .....	15
D. The Scroggin and Mitchell Plaintiffs’ claims that Act 1 prevents them from designating adoptive parents for their children are not ripe because they are contingent on events which may never occur .....	17
E. Plaintiffs cannot state or sustain a cause of action that Act 1 is an illegal exaction of taxpayer dollars because Act 1 is not a tax, or an expenditure .....	19
II. ACT 1 DOES NOT INFRINGE ANY FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT OR LIBERTY INTEREST PROTECTED BY DUE PROCESS .....	20
A. Act 1 does not infringe a liberty interest because there is no liberty interest to foster or adopt children .....	21
B. The Plaintiffs’ concern for the care of minor children is amply provided for through guardianship.....	24
C. Act 1 does not violate Plaintiffs’ rights to engage in private, consensual, non-commercial acts of sexual intimacy.....	26
D. The State is not required to perform an individualized assessment of every individual who is interested in adopting or fostering children .....	28

1.	The State has discretion to regulate the pool of applicants whenever it serves the best interests of the children under its supervision .....	28
2.	Act 1 did not decrease the number of applicants to foster or adopt children because DHS already had the practice and policy of not making placements with cohabiting individuals.....	30
III.	ACT 1 DOES NOT VIOLATE EQUAL PROTECTION .....	31
A.	Act 1 does not discriminate against a suspect class.....	32
B.	Act 1 does not treat similarly situated persons differently .....	33
IV.	ACT 1 IS RATIONALLY RELATED TO A LEGITIMATE GOVERNMENT INTEREST.....	35
A.	The constitutionality of Initiated Act 1 must be judged by standards applicable to acts of the legislature.....	36
B.	Act 1 is rationally related to protecting child welfare.....	39
1.	Act 1 protects children by favoring placements in safer homes .....	39
2.	Act 1 protects children by favoring placements in the most stable households.....	43
a.	Cohabiting parents are less likely to provide a high quality, stable home environment for the rearing of children than are married parents.....	43
i.	Relationship quality .....	43
ii.	Commitment & dissolution rates .....	45
iii.	Economic Resources and Social Support .....	47
b.	Cohabitation is associated with higher levels of depression and substance abuse, higher levels of domestic violence, and higher levels of couple infidelity.....	50
i.	Depression and substance abuse .....	50
ii.	Domestic violence.....	51
iii.	Infidelity.....	52
3.	Act 1 protects children by favoring placements that provide the best potential for improved child outcomes.....	53

a.	Children in cohabiting families do worse than children in intact, married households when it comes to a range of social, psychological, and educational outcomes .....	54
b.	Children in single-parent families have better outcomes than children in cohabiting households.....	56
C.	Act 1 promotes marriage because it provides the optimal environment for child-rearing.....	59
D.	Act 1 affirms the longstanding State policy that the interests of children are best served by living with a biological parent who is not cohabiting .....	62
E.	The cost of Act 1 to children in need of adoption or foster care is relatively small in comparison to the benefit to children.....	63
V.	THE TERMS OF ACT 1 ARE SUFFICIENTLY DEFINITE TO DEFEAT PLAINTIFFS’ VOID FOR VAGUENESS CLAIMS .....	65
A.	Act 1’s use of the term “cohabiting” is not unconstitutionally vague .....	67
1.	Because Arkansas common law and statutes provide a clear definition of “cohabiting,” Act 1 is not void for vagueness.....	67
2.	Other jurisdictions have rejected vagueness challenges to the term “cohabiting” .....	70
B.	The term “sexual partner” is not vague because it can be readily understood.....	71
	CONCLUSION.....	72

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Alphin v. Alphin*, 364 Ark. 332, 219 S.W.3d. 160 (2005).....62

*Arkansas Tobacco Control Board v. Sitton*, 357 Ark. 357, 166 S.W.3d 550 (2004) .....11, 14

*Arnold v. City of Columbia*, 197 F.3d 1217 (8th Cir. 1999).....37

*Barket, Levy & Fine, Inc. v. St. Louis Thermal Energy Corp.*,  
21 F.3d 237 (8th Cir. 1994) .....37

*Benton County Stone Co., Inc. v. Benton County Planning Board*,  
374 Ark. 519, 288 S.W.3d 653 (2008).....66

*Bright v. Zega*, 358 Ark. 82,186 S.W.3d 201 (2004).....19

*Bush v. Dietz*, 284 Ark. 191, 680 S.W.2d 704 (1984) .....23

*Bush v. State*, 37 Ark. 215 (1881).....68

*Campbell v. Campbell*, 336 Ark. 379, 985 S.W.2d 724 (1999).....62

*Cannon v. U.S.*, 116 U.S. 55 (1885) .....67

*Carter v. Arkansas*, 392 F.3d 965 (8th Cir. 2004) .....36, 37

*Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning*, 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006).....33

*Cox v. Stayton*, 273 Ark. 298, 619 S.W.2d 617 (1981) .....22, 23

*Craft v. City of Fort Smith*, 335 Ark. 417, 984 S.W.2d 22 (1998) .....66, 67

*Crum v. Vincent*, 493 F.3d 988 (8th Cir. 2007) .....66

*Donovan v. Priest*, 326 Ark. 353, 931 S.W.2d 119 (1996).....17

*Echols v. State*, 326 Ark. 917, 936 S.W.2d 509 (1996) .....71

*Engquist v. Oregon Department of Agriculture*, 128 S. Ct. 2146 (2008).....33, 34

*Estes v. Walters*, 269 Ark. 891, 601 S.W.2d 252 (Ark. App. 1980).....12, 16, 19

*Fablo v. Howard*, 271 Ark. 100, 607 S.W.2d 369 (1980) .....24

*Gallas v. Alexander*, 371 Ark. 106, 263 S.W.3d 494 (2007).....10

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*, 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....66

<i>Green v. Blanchard</i> , 138 Ark. 137, 211 S.W. 375 (1919).....	67
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 15 Ark. App. 309, 692 S.W.2d 769 (1985).....	72
<i>Hamilton v. Hamilton</i> , 317 Ark. 572, 879 S.W.2d 416 (1994).....	31, 35
<i>Hancock Industries v. Schaeffer</i> , 811 F.2d 225 (3d Cir. 1987) .....	38
<i>Hanks v. Sneed</i> , 366 Ark. 371, 235 S.W.3d 883 (2006).....	10
<i>Hatcher v. Hatcher</i> , 265 Ark. 681, 580 S.W.2d 475 (1979).....	59
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	38
<i>Henson v. Wyatt</i> , 373 Ark. 315, 283 S.W.3d 593 (2008) .....	14
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 338, 855 N.E.2d 1, 821 N.Y.S.2d 770 (2006).....	61
<i>Holmes v. Holmes</i> , 98 Ark. App. 341, 255 S.W.3d 482 (2007).....	62, 66, 67, 72
<i>Hovis v. State</i> , 162 Ark. 31, 257 S.W. 363 (1924).....	68
<i>In re Adoption of A.M.C.</i> , 368 Ark. 369, 246 S.W.3d 426 (2007).....	23
<i>In re Marriage of Tower</i> , 55 Wash. App. 697, 780 P.2d 863 (1989) .....	70
<i>Jeffery v. Trevathan</i> , 215 Ark. 311, 220 S.W.2d 412 (1949).....	36
<i>Jegley v. Picado</i> , 349 Ark. 600, 80 S.W.3d 332 (2002) .....	26
<i>Jones v. Capers</i> , 231 Ark. 870, 333 S.W.2d 242 (1960) .....	19
<i>Jordon v. State</i> , 274 Ark. 572, 626 S.W.2d 947 (1982).....	67
<i>K.S. v. State</i> , 343 Ark. 59, 31 S.W.3d 849 (2000) .....	13
<i>Knapp v. Hanson</i> , 183 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 1999).....	37
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	26, 27
<i>Leonard v. State</i> , 106 Ark. 449, 153 S.W. 590 (1913) .....	69
<i>Linder v. Linder</i> , 348 Ark. 322, 72 S.W.3d 841 (2002).....	22
<i>Lindley v. Sullivan</i> , 889 F.2d 124 (7th Cir. 1989).....	21, 22, 29
<i>Lofton v. Secretary of Department of Children and Family Services</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	21, 23, 29, 61

<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	59
<i>Lyerly v. State</i> , 36 Ark. 39 (1880).....	68
<i>Massachusetts Board of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976) .....	32, 72
<i>McClure v. McClure</i> , 205 Ark. 1032, 172 S.W.2d 243 (1943) .....	69
<i>McFarland v. McFarland</i> , 318 Ark. 446, 885 S.W.2d 897 (1994) .....	32
<i>McNeely v. State</i> , 84 Ark. 484 106 S.W. 674 (1907).....	68, 69
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	22
<i>Mullins v. Oregon</i> , 57 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	21, 29
<i>People v. Ballard</i> , 203 Cal. App. 3d 311, 249 Cal. Rptr. 806 (1988).....	70
<i>Phillips v. Phillips</i> , 182 Ark. 206, 31 S.W.2d 134 (1930) .....	59
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	22
<i>Poland v. State</i> , 232 Ark. 669, 339 S.W.2d 421 (1960) .....	69
<i>Quapaw Care &amp; Rehabilitation v. Arkansas Health Services Permit Commission</i> , 2009 Ark. 356, --- S.W.3d ---- (2009) .....	17, 19
<i>Ratliff v. Ratliff</i> , 2003 WL 1856408 (Ark. Ct. App. Apr. 9, 2003).....	62
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) .....	31, 72
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	20, 21
<i>Richardson v. Arkansas Department of Human Services</i> , 86 Ark. App. 142, 165 S.W.3d 127 (2004).....	13
<i>R.N. v. J.M.</i> , 347 Ark. 203, 61 S.W.3d 149 (2001).....	60
<i>Roberts v. Priest</i> , 334 Ark. 503, 975 S.W.2d 850 (1998).....	35
<i>Rolling Pines Ltd. Partnership v. City of Little Rock</i> , 73 Ark. App. 97, 40 S.W.3d 828 (2001).....	70
<i>Rose v. Arkansas State Plant Board</i> , 363 Ark. 281, 213 S.W.3d 607 (2005).....	31, 32, 34, 35, 36, 73
<i>Selective Service System v. Minnesota Public Interest Research Group</i> , 468 U.S. 841 (1984).....	30, 64

<i>Shipp v. Franklin</i> , 370 Ark. 262, 258 S.W.3d 744 (2007).....	13
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	59
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families for Equality &amp; Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	21, 22, 29
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 354 Ark. 226, 118 S.W.3d 542 (2003).....	71
<i>Smith v. Thomas</i> , 373 Ark. 427, 284 S.W.3d 476 (2008).....	25
<i>State v. Green</i> , 99 P.3d 820 (Utah 2004).....	70
<i>Sullivan v. State</i> , 32 Ark. 187 (1877).....	68
<i>Swaffar v. Swaffar</i> , 309 Ark. 73, 827 S.W.2d 140 (1992).....	21, 22
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 36 Ark. 84 (1880).....	62, 68
<i>Taylor v. Taylor</i> , 345 Ark. 300, 47 S.W.3d 222 (2001).....	62
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	22
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 355 Ark. 541, 141 S.W.3d 352 (2004).....	71
<i>Turney v. State</i> , 60 Ark. 259, 29 S.W. 893 (1895).....	67, 68
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	38
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	38, 73
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	66, 67
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	20, 21
<i>Weaver v. State</i> , 56 Ark. App. 104, 939 S.W.2d 316 (1997).....	71
<i>White v. Arkansas Capital Corporation/Diamond State Ventures</i> , 365 Ark. 200, 226 S.W.3d 825 (2006).....	19, 20
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 178 Ark. 1200, 13 S.W.2d 24 (1929).....	69
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	22
<b><u>Statutes and Rules:</u></b>	
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-4-102.....	69, 70



Ark. Code Ann. § 9-8-301 .....	4, 24, 29, 36
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-8-302 .....	4, 29, 36
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-8-304 .....	4, 32, 34, 66
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-8-305 .....	4, 24
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-8-306 .....	4
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-9-205 .....	23
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-9-212 .....	23
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-9-214 .....	23
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-10-113 .....	60
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-11-107 .....	34
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-11-109 .....	34
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-11-810 .....	69
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-12-301 .....	69
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-12-306 .....	69
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-28-401, <i>et seq</i> .....	23, 24, 28
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-28-409 .....	28
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-43-901 .....	69
Ark. Code Ann. § 28-65-104 .....	24
Ark. Code Ann. § 28-65-105 .....	24
Ark. Code Ann. § 28-65-201 .....	24
Ark. Code Ann. § 28-65-203 .....	24
Ark. Code Ann. § 28-65-204 .....	24
Ark. Code Ann. § 28-65-205 .....	24
Ark. Code Ann. § 28-65-210 .....	24
Ark. Const. amend. 7, codified at Ark. Const. art. 5, § 1.....	36

Ark. Const. amend. 83, §§ 1-2 .....34

Ark. R. Civ. P. 56(c) .....10

**Other Authorities:**

Andrea J. Sedlak, et al., *Fourth National Incidence Study of Child Abuse and Neglect (NIS-4): Report to Congress*, Washington, DC: U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Administration for Children and Families (2010), [http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/opre/abuse\\_neglect/natl\\_incid/nis4\\_report\\_congress\\_full\\_pdf\\_jan2010.pdf](http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/opre/abuse_neglect/natl_incid/nis4_report_congress_full_pdf_jan2010.pdf).....39, 56

Sexual Partner, *Wikipedia*, available at [http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Sexual\\_partner](http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Sexual_partner) (last visited Jan. 29, 2010) .....71

Sexual Partner, *Wiktionary*, available at [http://en.wiktionary.org/wiki/sexual\\_partner](http://en.wiktionary.org/wiki/sexual_partner) (last visited Jan. 29, 2010) .....71
